(Rev. 03/01)	U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	00-2006
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ▼ ▼	
	1173102 original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):     David L. Reynolds	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
FEB 0 1 2006	Name: Duoject Medical Systems Inc.
	Internal Address:
Additional name of conveying party(ies) attached?  Yes  N	0
	-
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 50 Rue de Gaspé, Complex B-5
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	City: Bromont State: PQ Zip: J2L 2N8
United Date: June 15, 2005	Country: Canada
Execution Date: <u>June 15, 2005</u>	Additional Name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes 🛛 No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/540,230 Additional numbers a	B. Patent No.(s)
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:	
concenting this document should be malied.	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: Bereskin & Parr	Total number of applications and patents involved:   7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00
}	
Name: Bereskin & Parr	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00
Name: Bereskin & Parr	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00  ☑ Enclosed (cheque No. 7957)  ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Name: Bereskin & Parr  Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00  ☑ Enclosed (cheque No
Name: Bereskin & Parr  Internal Address: Street Address: 40 King Street West  City: Toronto State: ON Zip: M5H 3Y2	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00  ☑ Enclosed (cheque No. 7957)  ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Name: Bereskin & Parr  Internal Address:  Street Address: 40 King Street West	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00  ☑ Enclosed (cheque No
Name: Bereskin & Parr  Internal Address:  Street Address: 40 King Street West  City: Toronto State: ON Zip: M5H 3Y2  Country: Canada	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00  ☑ Enclosed (cheque No
Name: Bereskin & Parr  Internal Address:  Street Address: 40 King Street West  City: Toronto State: ON Zip: M5H 3Y2  Country: Canada	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00  ☑ Enclosed (cheque No. 7957)  ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account  8. Deposit account number: 022095  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account
Internal Address:  Street Address: 40 King Street West  City: Toronto State: ON Zip: M5H 3Y2  Country: Canada  DO NOT US  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing info	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00  ☑ Enclosed (cheque No
Internal Address:  Street Address: 40 King Street West  City: Toronto State: ON Zip: M5H 3Y2  Country: Canada  DO NOT Us  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing infois a true copy of the original document.  Victor Krichker Regn. 50,198	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$\frac{40.00}{252}\$  \[ \begin{align*} \text{ Enclosed (cheque No. \textit{7952})} \\ \text{ Authorized to be charged to deposit account} \\  8. Deposit account number: \\ 022095 \\ (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account \text{SE THIS SPACE} \\  \text{ Section of the charged to deposit account of the copy of this page if paying by deposit account of the charged copy \text{ January 30. 2006} \end{align*}
Internal Address:  Street Address: 40 King Street West  City: Toronto State: ON Zip: M5H 3Y2  Country: Canada  DO NOT US  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing infois a true copy of the original document.  Victor Krichker Regn. 50,198  Name of Person Signing  B&P File# 12916-82	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00  Enclosed (cheque No. 7957)  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  8. Deposit account number: 022095  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  SE THIS SPACE

01 FC:8021

PATENT REEL: 017523 FRAME: 0480

## UNITED STATES ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, David L. Reynolds whose full postal address is 50 rue de Gaspe, Complex B-5, Bromont, Quebec, Canada J2L 2N8, have invented certain improvements relating to an invention entitled PHARMACEUTICAL DELIVERY SYSTEM AND METHODS FOR USING SAME, ("the Invention"), for which international Application no. PCT/CA2004/000064 was filed January 22, 2004, a U.S. Provisional Patent Application was filed on January 22, 2003 as Application No. 60/441,352 and a further U.S. Provisional Patent Application was filed November 10, 2003 as Application No. 60/518,345, ("the Patent Applications").

AND WHEREAS, Duoject Medical Systems Inc., a corporation of Canada whose full postal address is 50 Rue de Gaspé, Complex B-5, Bromont, Quebec, Canada J2L 2N8, has agreed to acquire from me the whole right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to the Invention and in and to the Patent Applications;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, !, David L. Reynolds by these presents confirm that I have sold, assigned and transferred and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said **Duoject Medical Systems Inc.**, the full and exclusive right to the invention in the United States of America and all other countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Applications, and in and to any divisions, continuations, continuations—in—part and extensions of the Patent Applications, together with the right to claim the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property based on the Patent Applications.

I agree that I will without further consideration do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain patents for said invention and for additions and modifications thereto in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

PATENT REEL: 017523 FRAME: 0481 I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue Letters Patent to said **Duoject Medical Systems Inc.**, the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned hereby grants the firm of Bereskin & Part (Box 401, 40 King Street West, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5H 3Y2) the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

SIGNED this 15 day of June, 2005, at his day

1A/Itanas

DAVID L. REYNOLDS

We, Duoject Medical Systems Inc., hereby accept the assignment of the Invention and the Patent Applications.

SIGNED this 15 day of June, 2005, at Woodmige, Ontario

Jennefi Thelon

Duoject Medical Systems Inc.

Title:

PATENT REEL: 017523 FRAME: 0482

**RECORDED: 02/01/2006**